GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI-110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2022/SZ/38/

Dated: 93 / 06 /2022

To

The Joint Commissioner of Police, Lic/Branch, 1st Floor, P.S Defence Colony, New Delhi- 110049.

Sub: Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate (FSC) in r/o M/s Monsoon (The Melting Pot Flood Company) R-4, LGF Ground Floor, Worldmark-1, New Delhi 110037.

Sir.

This has reference to with MHA Portal ID 2022042708513 dated 27/04/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the above mentioned premise was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 26/05/2022 in the presence of MR. Saurav Tiwari and observed that the shortcoming intimated vide letter of even no. 251 dated 24/06/2021 has not been complied yet. (Copy Enclosed for ready reference).

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit. The action taken report in this concerned may also be forwarded to this department.

Yours faithfu

(ATVL GARG) DIRECTOR DELHI FIRE SERVICE

Copy to:-

- 1. M/s Monsoon (The Melting Pot Flood Company) R-4, LGF Ground Floor, Worldmark-1, Delhi 110037
- 2. The Dy. Health Officer, Public Health Department, Najafgarh Zone, Najafgarh Delhi 110043

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI **HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001**

\$6 DAS MS EH 2021 251

Dated: 24/06/2021

Authorized Signatory, M/s Monsoon (The Melting Pot Food Company), R-4, LGF, Ground Floor, Worldmark-1, Aerocity, Delhi-110037.

Subject: Inspection report of M/s Monsoon (The Melting Pot Food Company), R-4, LGF, Ground Floor, Worldmark-1, Aerocity, Delhi-110037, from Fire Safety and means of escape point of view.

Sir,

Please refer to your MHA ID-2021022710791 dated 02/03/2021 on the subject noted above, in this connection, it is to inform you that the said premises was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 27.03.2021 in the presence of Sh. Deepak Singh (Manager) and observed that outlet is situated on ground floor of Worldmark-1 building. Total covered area of the restaurant at the lower ground floor is.109 m² and as per NBC (Part-IV) the no. of occupants comes out to be 61 (109/1.8=60.55). Thus capacity of restaurant is 61 persons which is covered under DFS Act 2007, Rules 2010. Subsequently inspection of Eating House is carried out as per NBC (Part-IV) and following shortcoming is observed:-

1. Only one door is provided against requirement of Two Doors of width 1.50 mtr each.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building / premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner / occupier. The Licensing Authority / Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

DIRECTOR

(1

2

1. Dy. Commissioner of Police (Licensing), Police Station, 1st Floor, Defence Colony, New Delhi-110049.

2. D.H.O, SDMC, Najafgarh Zone, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043.